

No. 18-2200
(Related Appeal: No. 18-2199)

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

LEBAMOFF ENTERPRISES, INC.; JOSEPH DOUST;
JACK STRIDE; JACK SCHULZ; RICHARD DONOVAN,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RICK SNYDER; WILLIAM SCHUETTE; ANDREW J. DELONEY,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

MICHIGAN BEER & WINE WHOLESALERS ASSOCIATION,

Intervenor Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN, SOUTHERN DIVISION
HONORABLE ARTHUR J. TARNOW (SENIOR JUDGE)

BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT MICHIGAN
BEER & WINE WHOLESALERS ASSOCIATION

Curtis R. Hadley
Anthony S. Kogut
WILLINGHAM & COTÉ, P.C.
333 Albert Avenue, Ste. 500
East Lansing, MI 48823
(517) 351-6200

Deborah A. Skakel
BLANK ROME LLP
1271 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 885-5000

Attorneys for Appellant Michigan Beer & Wine Wholesalers Association

Dated: October 3, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	viii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
I. The District Court’s misunderstanding of Michigan’s three-tier system resulted in its flawed dormant Commerce Clause and Twenty-first Amendment analysis.	7
II. The District Court’s disregard of the Liquor Control Code’s express severability mandate resulted in an erroneous remedy ruling.....	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. Requiring Michigan licensed retailers to be physically present in the State is a permissible exercise of Michigan’s Twenty-first Amendment authority.....	14
II. The challenged retail delivery statute meets the Supreme Court’s <i>Tennessee Wine</i> guideline because the presence requirement enables Michigan to protect public health and safety concerning alcohol products.....	21
A. Monitoring retailers’ operations through on-site inspections and audits	22
B. Illegal or unsafe products: State bans and on-premises seizures.....	23
C. Necessary role of local law enforcement.....	25

D.	License revocation: jurisdictional limits.....	25
E.	Orderly local markets promote health and safety	26
F.	No federal regulation of retailers	29
III.	Because the out-of-state and licensed in-state retailers are not similarly situated, there is no discrimination arising from the physical presence requirement.	30
IV.	If the Court reaches the issue of remedy, it should follow the Code’s severability mandate and sever the provision that allows Michigan retailers to ship to Michigan consumers rather than allowing all retailers across the country to import alcohol into Michigan outside the State’s three-tier distribution system.....	35
	CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED	40
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	42
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	43
	ADDENDUM	44
I.	DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	44
II.	RELEVANT STATUTES.....	45
III.	UNPUBLISHED DECISIONS	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	39
<i>Avis Rent-a-Car System, Inc. v. City of Romulus Schools</i> , 400 Mich. 337, 254 N.W.2d 555 (Mich. 1977).....	37
<i>Breard v. Alexandria</i> , 341 U.S. 622 (1951).....	33
<i>Byrd v. Tennessee Wine and Spirits Retailers Ass’n</i> , 883 F.3d 608 (2018).....	passim
<i>Califano v Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76, 91 (1979).....	37
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97, 110 (1980).....	16, 39
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyards, LLC v. Lilly</i> , 553 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2008).....	35, 36
<i>Cooper v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n (Cooper II)</i> , 820 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Detroit Osteopathic Hospital Corp. v. City of Southfield</i> , 377 Mich. 128, 139 N.W.2d 728 (Mich. 1966).....	37
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	32, 33
<i>Garcia v. Wyatt-Ayerst Labs</i> , 385 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2004).....	37
<i>Gen. Motors v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	32
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	passim

Greenbush Brewing Co. v. Michigan Liquor Control Comm, Case No. 1:19cv536 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 16, 2019).....24

Heckler v Matthews,
465 U.S. 728 (1984).....36, 37

Herman Miller, Inc. v. Palazzetti Imports and Exports, Inc.,
270 F.3d 298 (6th Cir. 2001)35

Larkin v. Michigan.
883 F. Supp. 172 (E.D. Mich. 1994), *aff'd* 89 F.3d 285 (6th Cir. 1996)37

Michigan Bell Tel. Co. v. Engler,
257 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2001)37

New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach,
486 U.S. 269 (1988).....31

North Dakota v. United States,
495 U.S. 423 (1990).....12, 14, 16, 17

Tennessee Wine and Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas,
544 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....*passim*

Walmart Stores, Inc. v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comm.,
935 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2019)32

Welsh v. United States,
398 U.S. 333 (1970).....37

Wine Country Gift Baskets.com v. Steen,
612 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2010)20, 34

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 and 1343(a)(3)..... 1

28 U.S.C. §§ 2201 and 2202 1

2016 Mich. Pub. Laws Act 520*passim*

Federal Alcohol Administration Act of 1935, 27 U.S.C. §§ 201, *et seq.*29

Ind. Code § 7.1-3-14-4(a)8, 33

Mich. Admin. Code, R. 436.100722

Mich. Admin. Code, R. 436.102526

Mich. Admin. Code, R. 436.105528

Mich. Admin. Code, R. 436.161123

Mich. Admin. Code, R. 436.1625(5)27

Mich. Admin. Code, R. 436.164522

Mich. Admin. Code, R. 436.1726.....27

Mich. Admin. Code, R. 436.1726(4)27

Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1111(6)3

Mich. Comp. L § 436.1113(8)3

Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1201(4)25

Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1203(1)3

Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1203(11)21

Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1203(2)(a) and (b)10, 39

Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1203(3)4, 31

Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1203(4)3, 6

Mich. Comp. L. §§ 436.1203(10) and (11).....6

Mich. Comp. L. § 436.121711, 22

Mich. Comp. L. § 436.160528

Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1607(1)4
Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1609a(5)27
Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1901(1)3, 26
Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1914b23
Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1925(2)*passim*
Mich. Comp. L. § 436.200523
Mich. Comp. L. § 436.201328
Mich. Comp. L. § 600.3801(d)26, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. App. R. 3(a)(1) 1
Fed. R. App. R. 4(a)(1)(A)..... 1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 564, 5
